$8,242,000 resulting in net premium revenue reductions of $38,248,000 and $2,584,000 in 2016 and

2015, respectively. In 2016, a risk adjustment net premium revenue reduction for the 2015 benefit year

was recorded of $5,728,000.

In 2014, Health Care Reform imposed an annual carrier fee on the health insurance sector of $8 billion,

and growing to $14.3 billion in 2018, that will be allocated to health insurers based on the written premium.

The Group incurred fees of $35,252,000 and $37,430,000 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and

2015, respectively. This fee is temporarily suspended for the 2017 fee year only and, unless the

moratorium is extended through future legislation, the fee would again become effective after 2017.

(16) Correction of Error

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Group identified an error in the recording of a liability

related to unrelated business taxes prior to January 1, 2015. As a result, the consolidated financial

statements, including beginning net assets as of January 1, 2015, have been revised from amounts

previously reported as follows (in thousands):

As previously 2015

reported As revised Change

At December 31:

Accrued taxes and interest $ 41,482  46,613  5,131

Unrestricted net assets 1,022,898  1,017,767  (5,131)

For the year ended December 31:

Interest expense $ (3,506) (3,652) (146)

Excess of revenues over expenses 113,749  113,603  (146)

Change in unrestricted net assets 80,461  80,315  (146)

Change in net assets 79,632  79,486  (146)

Net assets, end of year 1,038,725  1,033,594  (5,131)

The impact of opening net assets for January 1, 2015 was a decrease of $4,985,000.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

 43

(17) Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of the Group’s December 31, 2016 consolidated financial statements,

management identified an understatement in liabilities. In connection with the acquisition disclosed in

note 1, certain contingent liabilities were recognized for $53,000,000 that were required to be recorded at

December 31, 2016 as a subsequent event. As a result, the December 31, 2016 consolidated financial

statements have been revised from amounts previously reported, as follows (in thousands):

As previously

reported As restated Change

At December 31, 2016:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 159,876  212,876  53,000

Unrestricted net assets 1,097,228  1,044,228  (53,000)

For the year ended December 31:

Group Health Physicians expense $ 356,340  409,340  53,000

Excess of revenues over expenses 59,078  6,078  (53,000)

Change in unrestricted net assets 79,461  26,461  (53,000)

Change in net assets 79,667  26,667  (53,000)

Net assets, end of period 1,113,261  1,060,261  (53,000)

(18) Subsequent Events

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the consolidated balance sheet date but

before consolidated financial statements are issued that provide additional evidence about conditions that

existed at the date of the consolidated balance sheet.

The Group has evaluated subsequent events for recognition or disclosure through June 1, 2017, the date

these consolidated financial statements were issued.

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership and the U.S. member
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with